
 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Koulla.Panaretou@enfield.gov.uk 
 

ENVIRONMENT FORUM 
 

Thursday, 26th January, 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1  

 
Membership: 
 
Nicki Adeleke (Chair), Chris James (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield West)), 
Hannah Dyson, Stephanos Ioannou and Nia Stevens 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
 
 Members of the Forum are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, other 

pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda. 
 

3. AGREE MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THE 23RD NOVEMBER 2022  
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. CLIMATE ACTION UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 28) 
 
 To receive a Climate Action Update. 

 
5. UPDATED ENFIELD LOCAL HERITAGE LIST  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 
 To receive the updated Enfield Local Heritage List. 

 
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To agree the date of the next meeting as Thursday 2nd March 2023. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 23.11.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
FORUM HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Chris James (Vice-Chair), Hannah Dyson, Nia Stevens, 
Margaret Greer and Tom O'Halloran 
 
Officers: Doug Wilkinson (Director of Environment & Operational Services),  
Brett Leahy (Director of Planning & Growth), Ian Russell (Principal Engineer),  
Stacey Gilmour (Governance Officer) 
  
 
Also Attending: Cllr Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member, Environment), Lindsay Rawlings 
(Edmonton Hundred Historical Society), John West (The Enfield Society), Paul 
Hutchinson (Grange Park Conservation Area Study Group), Neil Paddon-Smith 
(Meadway Conservation Area Study Group), Dennis Stacey (Bush Hill park 
Conservation Area Study Group), Richard Beaumont (Forty Hill and Bulls Cross Area 
Study Group), Andrew Newman ((Clay Hill Area Study Group), Juliet Barnett (Trent 
Park Conservation Committee), Dave Cockle (Enfield Transport Users Group)  
2 members of the public. 
 
Observing: Councillor Edward Smith 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies for absence were 
received from the Chair, Cllr Nicki Adeleke (Cllr Margaret Greer substituted) 
Cllr Stephanos Ioannou (Cllr Tom O’Halloran substituted), Chris Horner 
(Southgate District Civic Voice), Denise Gandhi (Southgate Green 
Association) and Mustafa Ibrahim ((Enfield Town Conservation Area Study 
Group). Apologies for lateness were also received from Cllr Greer and  
Cllr Jewell. The Vice-Chair, Cllr Chris James chaired the meeting. 
 
The Chair agreed to amend the running order of the agenda to accommodate 
the request of Ian Russell, Principal Engineer as he needed to leave the 
meeting early, therefore agenda item no:6 was taken first. However, for clarity 
the minutes are shown in the order of the published agenda. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. AGREE MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
The meetings of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 were reviewed. 
 
NOTED  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 23.11.2022 

 
(i) Amendment to the attendance details. Cllr Reece Fox had not attended 

the meeting. However, Cllr Lindsay Rawlings had been in attendance 
as an interested member of the public. 

(ii) Comments were made with regards to the accuracy of the minutes as it 
was felt that some information was somewhat confusing with other 
comments having been omitted entirely. Cllr James (Vice-Chair) 
reminded the community representatives that the minutes were not 
intended to be a verbatim record of the meeting. She also advised that 
the minutes had previously been agreed by the Chair of the 
Environment Forum, Cllr Adeleke. She would however feedback the 
comments and concerns raised. Action: Cllr James 

 
4. UPDATE ON LOCAL PLAN  

 
RECEIVED a progress update on the Enfield Local Plan 2019-2039. 
 
NOTED 
 

1. Key points were highlighted by Brett Leahy, Director of Planning & 
Growth. 

2. The Local Plan will have a new spatial vision, spatial strategy, 10 x 
place-based policies, 36 x strategic policies, 57 x non-strategic policies 
and 62 x draft site allocations. 

3. Further information was provided on the Local Plan 2020-2021, where 
it currently stands (2021-22) and the next steps. 

4. The Local Plan is very much a technical study that will help to inform 
strategic policies as well as the infrastructure delivery plan. 

5. Following consultation there had been 7,267 Regulation 18 responses. 
Information was not available on where all the responses had come 
from, however postcodes were known for about three quarters of 
responses and a breakdown of these were included in the 
presentation. 

6. Details of the high-level summary-borough wide were discussed which 
included the need for additional housing, support for proposed 
affordable housing targets, opposition and support for Green Belt 
release, opposition to tall buildings (particularly in Enfield Town) as 
well as support and opposition to Crews Hill and Chase Park polices. 
Full details of the summary could be found in the presentation 
attached to the agenda for this meeting. 

7. Following consultation work has been ongoing to analyse, digest and 
correlate over 7,000 responses and these responses will shape the 
Local Plan. 

8. Work continues on the preparation of the draft Enfield Local Plan, with 
further workstreams being undertaken on a number of key evidence-
based documents including an update to the Housing and Economy 
Land Availability Assessment (following 
[...]
 Chair thanked Brett for his informative update. 
 

5. ENFIELD TOWN CENTRE  
 
RECEIVED a verbal update from Brett Leahy, Director of Planning & Growth 
on plans for the Enfield Town Centre, 
 
Dennis Stacey, Bush Hill Park Conservation Area Study Group had submitted 
questions to officers prior to the meeting to which Brett provided detailed 
responses. Full details of the questions and responses can be obtained by 
contacting the Governance Officer Stacey.gilmour@enfield.gov.uk 
 

6. NEW RIVER LOOP  
 
RECEIVED an update on the New River Loop and the works taking place. 
 
NOTED 
 

1. Key points were highlighted by Ian Russell, Principal Engineer. 
2. Information was provided on the current problems and the actions 

completed to address these. This included upgrade of pumps, clean 
petrol interceptor at Chase Green, chalk treatment (annual activity),  
de-silting of selected areas and improving footpaths and repairing 
revetments. 

3. Ongoing actions taking place included an upgrade of the Parsonage 
Lane pumps (due to be completed in November/December), installing 
remote water level monitors (scheduled for December) and 
interpretation features – designs are being developed with input from 
The Enfield Society. 

4. A feasibility study is also underway for Chase Green Wetlands, with 
public consultation taking place in October/November 2022. 

5. Questions and comments were invited. 
 
Comments/Questions. 
 
Q. What would the wetland area do to take the pollution out of the system? 

Page 4

mailto:Stacey.gilmour@enfield.gov.uk


ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 23.11.2022 

A. Lowering the ground level of pipes would help with the pollution. It would 
also provide native plants which would create the right sort of environment to 
help the filtering process and allow management of any pollution. 
Q. Will the upgrade works scheduled for December at Parsonage Lane help 
to increase the water flow in this area? 
A. Yes it will help, but it will never seem like a big flow in this area. 
Q. Areas of the New River Loop (NRL) through Enfield Town Park, where it 
abounds the Golf Course are totally unmaintained and not been touched for 
several years. One of the heritage bridges is obscured by growth across the 
river and there appears to be years of leaves on the riverbed that need to be 
cleared. Is this a case of having capital expenditure to install things such as 
the Wetlands at Chase Green, but no resources for regular and ongoing 
maintenance of the NRL? 
A. To de-silt this section would be a huge undertaking. However, we need to 
make sure we are working closely with the Operations Team that manage 
trees and vegetation and it is hoped that more funding will be secured to allow 
for work on the New River Loop to continue. Doug Wilkinson, Director of 
Environment & Operations Services acknowledged that there is a lot of work 
to be done. A maintenance programme started last year and was going well. 
However, he said that it was important to manage peoples’ expectations when 
it came to the challenge of finances. It was acknowledged that this was a key 
environmental issue for the borough but there must be a balance of what is 
feasibly possible 
Q. Will birds be able to build nests in future years following de-silting? 
A. Yes, they will. 
Q. There has been a lot of local opposition to the proposed Chase Green 
Wetlands. Is there the possibility of a different approach being taken which 
could just involve replacing the petrol interceptor with something different? 
A. Other options have been looked at, but these are expensive to install and 
maintain. Wetlands do not need much maintenance as they only need to be 
cut back once a year and are therefore nice, passive systems which are very 
easy to maintain. 
Q. A lot of residents are against the Chase Green Wetlands as many families 
gather here in the summer, therefore if this green space is taken away people 
cannot use it as they traditionally would. Would the Wetland not be better 
placed at Hillyfields which would be more feasible? 
A. The key reason for creating a wetland at Chase Green is to help reduce the 
flood risk. The wetland will take up 650m2   which is only 2% of the area, so 
there would still be a lot of green space left at Chase Green for residents and 
families to enjoy. We are thinking about protecting homes and the town centre 
in extreme weather conditions which we are experiencing more and more. 
Consultation is ongoing and all responses and views will then be captured, 
and decisions made. 
Q. With regards to repairs is there a strong management link between Enfield 
Council and Thames Water? 
A. Our links are much stronger now than they were eighteen months/two 
years ago, and confidence has increased. 
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their interesting and informative update. 
 

Page 5



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 23.11.2022 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Dennis Stacey, Bush Hill Park Conservation Area Study Group raised 
concerns regarding Telecommunication Masts in the borough. Brett Leahy, 
Director of Planning and Growth said that he would be happy for a member of 
his team to provide a presentation on this topic at a future meeting of the 
Environment Forum. 
 
AGREED to consider this as a future item on the Environment Forum Work 
Programme: Action: Chair/Governance Officer 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED the date of the next meeting as follows: 
 

 Thursday 26 January 2023 
 
This meeting will commence at 7:00pm and be held in the Council Chamber 
at the Civic Centre. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00 pm. 
 
 

Page 6



Climate action in the borough

Climate conversations – preliminary 
summary of external engagement

Environment Forum 
26th January 2023

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Introduction - Purpose of external engagement

• Reflect on the original Climate Action Plan, 
receive feedback and discuss any 
amendments to seek a collective response.

• Coordinate our actions with actions of 
external stakehold
[...]
ge with groups to coordinate more on an ongoing basis. 

Please note, these are high-level, preliminary reflections

Overall reflections of the engagement so far
P

age 26



• Search ‘Enfield council have your say’ or use link
• Point your phone camera at the QR code below
• Useful background information and links to the 

Climate Action Plan
• Follow link the Questionnaire
• Please encourage others

The Questionnaires are still open – until 30th January
P

age 27

https://www.enfield.gov.uk/consultations/climate-action


Review and collate after 30th January
Review outcomes of internal engagement
Strengthen existing actions, add additional actions where missing
Draft next version
While continuing to work to reduce emissions
Bring progress to review at the next Environment Forum

Next steps
P

age 28



Local Heritage List 
review

www.enfield.gov.uk
Striving for excellence

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 5



Local List 2018

• Local Heritage List approved 2018

• Project run with The Enfield Society 
and led by trained volunteers

• Informed by Historic England best 
practice in Guidance Note 7 (2nd 
edition): Local Heritage Listing: 
Identifying and Conserving Local 
Heritage

• Nominations subject to a Review 
Board and 8 week consultation

• 263 entries - range of asset types 
including Council-owned properties

P
age 30



Planning framework
• PPG 040 encourages use of Local 

Lists 

• Material consideration when deciding 
planning applications 

• No additional permissions above 
those already required

• Local Plan Policy on identifying 
heritage assets
– Core Strategy CS31
– DMD Policy DMD 44 and para 

6.5.2 
– Reg 18 draft ELP (2021) DE4.4
– Heritage Strategy SPD

P
age 31



Monitoring

• PPG recommends review every 2 years 
(para 043)

• Heritage Strategy SPD (2019) 06 
commits to annual review - emphasis on 
greater community ownership

• Document consistency – curtilage & 
listed buildings

• Programme disrupted by pandemic

• PPG 40 allows for identification of non 
designated heritage assets through 
Neighbourhood Planning -Draft Hadley 
Wood Neighbourhood Plan

P
age 32



Review
• Shared project with The Enfield 

Society (TES)

• Trained volunteers recruited through 
TES and Heritage Forum – broadened 
engagement and awareness

• Criteria based on those used in 2018

• Volunteer reviews through summer 
2022

• Focus on :
– heritage in east of borough
– industrial heritage
– war-time heritage
– heritage of communities who have settled in 

the borough since the end of the C19th
– art/sculpture

• Review Board Dec 2022

• Consultation and notification

• Timetable

P
age 33



Consultation

• Recommendations:
– 46 New entries
– 4 Removals
– 8 amendments to increase
– 1 amendment to reduce

• 8 week public consultation through 
direct mail and website

• Minor updates not subject to 
consultation

• Portfolio decision 

P
age 34



Next steps

• Start 8 week consultation – direct mail 
and website

• Review consultation responses

• Make amendments only where factual 
inaccuracies

• Portfolio report

• Expected publication spring-summer 
2023

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Agree minutes of meeting held on the 23rd November 2022
	4 Climate Action Update
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22

	5 Updated Enfield Local Heritage List



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 26.1.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
FORUM HELD ON THURSDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Nicki Adeleke, Chris James (Associate Cabinet Member 
(Enfield West)), Nia Stevens, Maria Alexandrou and Edward Smith 
 
Officers: Doug Wilkinson - Director of Environment & Operational Services, Rafe 
Bertrand (Sustainability Lead - Meridian Water), Tilly Ford (Sustainability Advisor), 
Christine White (Heritage and Urban Design Manager), Harriet Bell (Heritage 
Officer), Koulla Panaretou (Mayoral Services Manager),  
 
  
 
Also Attending: Cllr Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Environment), Lindsay 
Rawlings (Edmonton Hundred Historical Society), John West (The Enfield Society), 
Dave Cockle (Enfield Transport Users Group), Julie Barnett (Trent Park Conservation 
Committee), Andrew Newman (Clay Hill Study Group), Dennis Stacey (Bush Hill Park 
Conservation Area Study Group), Neil Paddon-Smith (Meadway Conservation Area 
Study Group) 
 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and apologies for absence 
were received from Cllr Hannah Dyson and Cllr Stephanos Ioannou, who was 
substituted by Cllr Edward Smith and Cllr Maria Alexandrou, respectively. 
 
Apologies were also received by Mr Paul Hutchinson, Grange Park 
Conservation Area. 
 
The Chair agreed to amend the running order of the agenda to accommodate 
the request of Harriet Bell, Heritage Officer, as she needed to leave the 
meeting early, therefore agenda item No: 5 was taken first.  However, for 
clarity the minutes are shown in the order of the published agenda.  
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. AGREE MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THE 23RD NOVEMBER 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd November 2022 were agreed.  
 
Under number 7. Any Other Business – Telecommunication Masts in the 
Borough, an update will be circulated from Brett Leahy (Director of Planning & 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 26.1.2023 

Growth) team, as there is no capacity within the work programme to discuss 
this at a future meeting during this Municipal Year. 
 

4. CLIMATE ACTION UPDATE  
 
RECEIVED a progress update on Climate Action in the Borough. 
 
NOTED the preliminary summary of external engagement published with the 
agenda. 
 
IN RESPONSE the following comments/questions were received: 
 
Q. How can people get involved? How can the Council make sure that 

residents are aware of what is going on?  There are many priorities to 
be considered and the public can decide if they are given access to the 
information easily. 

A. The Environment Forum is a good platform to share information.  
Members of the Enfield Transport Users Group and other groups link 
into many areas of the Climate Action Plan, including sustainability and 
others. The main priority is spreading the word on what is being done.  
Elected members are aware of many more community groups than 
officers and can help spread the information further.  It is everybody’s 
responsibility to involve as many people as possible.  The Council is 
open to working with the community groups to spread awareness. 
Outreach to communities comes from networking and further 
involvement can be sought through this forum.  

 
Q. How can the Council work with TFL to improve the area.  
A. Regular contact with TFL. Our views are very important to them as the 

Mayor of London’s commitment to providing sustainable transport 
facilities and sharing their financial business model highlighting 
passenger sales etc. In particular, the standard of buses at certain 
times of the day and Enfield are currently aligned with their objectives. 
Action: Doug Wilkinson to speak to TFL in respect of bus 
services. 

 
Q. Do we have wider groups so that we can proactively reach out? 
A. Internal engagement is progressing through the Council, landlord 

forums, community forums, Friends of Parks, resident groups and 
networking with existing forums is crucial to engagement, creating 
unions to increase interest. 

 
Q. How do you reach out to businesses in the Borough? Have you 

considered attending BNI group meetings, where local businesses 
meet and share information etc?  In respect of going green and solar 
panels – how much involvement do the planning department have to 
share advice on this. Islington Council have lime-green bikes, can 
Enfield look at bike hire schemes? 

A. It is difficult to increase interest.  Pan London wide is overseen by the 
GLA and this is being progressed by them.  It is not currently 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 26.1.2023 

commercially viable in outer London, and London Councils are 
exploring that option.  Enfield does have the infrastructure but needs 
the volume of people to use it.  

 In respect of connecting with the BNI groups, this will be explored. 
Action: Rafe Bertram 

 In response to the ongoing green issue, each planning application is 
reviewed in line with the London Plan, and we are currently meeting 
zero carbon standards. Greenspace is being reviewed by the relevant 
teams, ensuring each planning application is resilient to flooding, green 
roots etc.  

 
Q. What is Enfield’s contribution to satisfy what the Mayor of London 

wants to do in terms of delivery of business etc compared to other 
London Boroughs? Is there a clear target? 

A. The UK central government needs to get to net zero by 2050 but the 
London Mayor has brought this forward to 2030 setting a target London 
wide. Enfield as a Company will be carbon neutral by 2030 but as a 
Borough by 2040. Timings are not aligned and the GLA are helping 
London Plan wide and all boroughs are dependent on this, there are 7 
workstreams and Enfield is involved in all of these.  

 There are clear targets and Enfield are working to deliver these with 
central government playing catch up to meet these targets. Mayor of 
London’s transport strategy has a clear target and Enfield are level with 
their active travel scheme. Across London, Boroughs have declared a 
climate emergency and all other strategies feed in such as buildings, 
transport, and environment etc.  

 
Q. With only 135 responding with their views, this is a low number and the 

public have been slow to get involved with the recent pandemic being 
factored in. Do we have too many diverse decisions to take with the 
ambitions/actions being seen as excessive? For example, recycling, 
flats need to be looked at, together with the using local farms to provide 
foods. Are the Council looking to put in further charging points for 
vehicles?  

A. The Council are committed to installing 1000 vehicle charging points to 
be run on a commercial basis, facilitating installation over the next 2 
years or so, although the prospect of engineering and final locations of 
these are proving challenging.  

 
Q. With a frustratingly low number of responses, how can the Council 

engagement with the groups who are not as interested in the issues as 
those who are active in the topic of climate change? 

A. The Council visited shopping centres and Ponders End Youth Centre 
and try to engage with those who were not interested or had no idea 
what was happening in respect of climate change and its importance to 
future generations. Some useful discussions were received. Overall 
teenagers were critical. 

 Other ways engagement can take place with those who are not as 
motivated in this respect is to perhaps pitch up at a petrol station, car 
park or supermarket to obtain further engagement. The Council do 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 26.1.2023 

have a capacity issue at present with the number of these essential 
engagement opportunities, with the programmes often being too 
ambitious in terms of resources. 

 
Q. Are schools involved in climate change generally?  Young people from 

year 5 or 6 and secondary school age thereafter have a good 
understanding of the issues and can speak to their parents about their 
views, thus raising further awareness. 

A. A member of the Council’s Enforcement Team won an award for their 
collaboration with the Year 4 class of Prince of Wales School in respect 
of the climate change work that took place. Consultations with 28 out of 
the 96 schools in the borough have already taken place.  There is a 
handbook available online which gives more details regarding the 
School Climate Action Network, where mainly primary schools meet 
regularly, teachers also attend as well as Council officers. CAST 
(Climate Action & sustainability Team) will continue to work with 
colleagues to identify opportunities to increase secondary school 
representation at networks or alternative opportunities for engaging. 

 
Q. Regarding recycling targets, videos can help to increase recycling 

targets and raise awareness of the importance of this issue. 
A. There is a capacity issue with Officers developing videos which include 

officers from the website and networking and all service areas 
competing for website space. This can be combatted with good 
communications, marketing and currently available infrastructure, 
although there is not a simple answer to overcome all issues currently 
being faced although the Council are committed to doing as much as 
they can.  

 
Q. With the wish list of climate change actions being so high, this comes 

at a considerable cost to the Council.  Can the new housing stocks be 
insulated further by including this into the new revised Climate Change 
strategy?  What can the Council do now and what can wait? 

A. With the reduction of budgets received by each Council, there is not 
enough funding to achieve all challenges needed and creative thinking 
is essential, and work done in order of priority.  

 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their presentation and comments. 
 

5. UPDATED ENFIELD LOCAL HERITAGE LIST  
 
RECEIVED a review of the Local Heritage List from Harriet Bell, Heritage 
Officer and Christine White, Heritage and Urban Design Manager.            
 
NOTED 
 

1. Key points were highlighted 
2. Local Heritage List was approved in 2018. 
3. PPG recommends review every 2 years. Heritage Strategy allows for 

annual review although programme disrupted by pandemic. 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 26.1.2023 

4. New recommendations include 46 new entries, 4 removals, 8 
amendments to increase and 1 amendment to reduce. 

5. 8-week consultation to include direct mail and website.   
6. Once responses are reviewed and information collated, there will be a 

portfolio decision and expected publication of decision is due spring-
summer 2023. 

 
The following comments and questions were received: 
 

Q. What work is being done in the east of the borough to provide better 
representation of this area of Enfield? 

A. Close working with REACT, EREC and Enfield Society from Heritage 
Strategy continuing to enable a group to be established on the east 
side of the borough to form part of the Heritage Forum.  This is an 
ongoing piece of work encouraged by proposals on the east side.  

 
Q. How can the Local List be promoted? 
A. This is part of the work to be considered as part of the comms strategy 

to update the revised list.  We will need to go out to groups and spread 
the word.  With the new Dugdale Centre opening, we can showcase 
what we know and ask them to promote on our behalf.  The 
Environment Forum can help in this regard by asking all participating 
groups to share the information.  Perhaps to showcase information on 
websites and forums on an easy-to-read document.   

 
Q. Is it possible to send all the Members a link to advise them where the 

consultation is? Also, the Hadley Wood Local Neighbourhood Plan has 
been going on for many years now, what information is currently 
available regarding adoption or completion of this process and why has 
it taken so long? 

A. Harriet Bell will send the appropriate link out as requested. 
 Regarding the Hadley Wood Local Neighbourhood Plan, due process 

is being adhered to and is ongoing. The Regulation 16 consultation is 
now underway. 

 
Q. Can additional information be added to the consultation? 
A. Nominations are now closed. 
 
Q. Are planners aware of sites from the GIS System? 
A. The GIS map should trigger notification of sites during the consultation 

in respect of our work. 
 
Q. When is the consultation starting? 
A. Governance is still in progress but should start within the next 2 weeks. 
Q. What are the four removals? 
A. Pymmes Mews, Hollywood Gardens, 27 High Street Southgate, Jubilee 

Park, Edmonton. 
 
Comments:  

 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 26.1.2023 

 Working collaboratively is a good idea, especially by volunteers who 
have done some training. Perhaps putting forward some additional 
heritage assets.  It is reassuring that only one big building is gone. 

 

 In Lancaster Road, there are some commemorative transfers erected 
which are proving cheaper than the traditional plaques. Owners may 
wish to have transfers on their buildings. 
 

 Planning Officers to be made aware of the locally listed buildings and 
should have appropriate markers on GIS system. 

 
 
AGREED that: 
 

1. Members to be made aware of consultation link. Action: Harriet Bell 
2. Commemorative plaques to be considered. 
3. Planners will be asked to double check the weight of buildings on the 

Local List have on decisions made. Action: Harriet Bell 
 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their presentation and comments. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday 2nd March 2023.   
 
Items on the agenda will be: 
 

1. Parks (to include management and maintenance) 
2. Air Quality 
3. Edmonton Centre 

 
Members are asked to consider specific topics within these items and let the 
Chair know in order for officers to prepare relevant updates. 
 
 
 
 
 


